

Casey Reed Vice President Governmental Affairs and Policy AT&T Florida 150 South Monroe Street Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301 1558 T: 850.577.5500 F: 850.222.4401 Casey.Reed@att.com www.att.com

FILED 7/25/2019 DOCUMENT NO. 06004-2019 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

July 25, 2019

Mr. Adam Teitzman, Clerk Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re: Docket No. 20190119-TP -2020 State certification §54.313 and §54.314, annual reporting requirements for high-cost recipients, and certification of support for eligible telecommunications carriers

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

This letter is to request that the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") submit a letter to the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") and the Universal Service Administrative Company ("USAC") certifying that AT&T Florida is in compliance with all provisions of Section 254(e) of the Telecommunications Act.

The amount of federal high-cost support AT&T Florida will receive in 2020 will be used for the services and functionalities outlined in 47 C.F.R. §54.101(a) and, as the attached affidavit shows, AT&T Florida certifies that it will only use the federal high cost support it receives for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which such support is intended.

AT&T Florida respectfully requests that the Commission accept this letter and the attached affidavit as self-certification that AT&T Florida is in compliance with 47 U.S.C. § 254(e) and issue a letter to the FCC and USAC certifying that AT&T Florida used its high-cost support in the preceding year (2018) and will use its high-cost support in the coming calendar year (2020) in compliance with Section 254(e) of the Act and therefore is eligible to receive federal high-cost support in 2020.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please call me to discuss. I can be reached at 850-577-5500.

Sincerely,

Casey Reed

Vice President – Governmental Affairs and Policy

AFFIDAVIT OF CASEY REED

- My name is Casey Reed. I am employed by AT&T Services, Inc. as a Vice President –
 Governmental Affairs and Policy and am authorized to file this Affidavit on behalf of
 BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Florida. This Affidavit is being given
 to support the Florida Public Service Commission certification as required by 47 C.F.R. §
 54.314(a).
- 2. In order for the Florida Public Service Commission to certify AT&T Florida's continued eligibility for high-cost support in 2020, AT&T Florida provides the following certification:

Consistent with section 254(e) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, AT&T Florida used in the preceding year (2018) and will use in the upcoming year (2020) all of its federal high-cost support only for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is intended.

Casey Reed

Vice President – Governmental Affairs and Policy BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a

AT&T Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF LEON

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25th day of July 2019.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: July 25, 2021

Commission No.: 66 12068

(Notary Seal)

CATHERINE W. KESSLER
Commission # GG 120681
Expires July 25, 2021
Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019